ETAS ID: TM562004

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRANSCONTINENTAL US LLC		01/17/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hood Packaging Corporation		
Street Address:	623 Main Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Hattiesburg		
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI		
Postal Code:	39401		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSISSIPPI		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3319958	SEAL 'N VENT		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7038164100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4003

Email: nixonptomail@nixonvan.com NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Donna J. Bunton

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna J. Bunton
SIGNATURE:	/Donna J. Bunton/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Reg No 3319958-Assignment#page1.tif source=Reg No 3319958-Assignment#page2.tif source=Reg No 3319958-Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006863 FRAME: 0676

source=Reg No 3319958-Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006863 FRAME: 0677

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is dated as of January 17, 2020 (this "<u>Assignment</u>") by and between **Transcontinental US LLC**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and **Hood Packaging Corporation**, a Mississippi corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2019 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), between Assignee and Assignor, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and registration listed on attached Schedule A, together with the goodwill associated therewith (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Mark to Assignee and Assignee wishes to accept the Mark from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of January 17, 2020, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Mark.
- 2. <u>No Representations and Warranties; No Effect on Rights under Asset Purchase</u>

  <u>Agreement.</u> This Assignment contains no representations and warranties. Any applicable representations and warranties as to the Mark are contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and nothing in this Assignment is intended to vary or expand those representations and warranties or amend or modify the Asset Purchase Agreement or affect any rights or obligations any party may have thereunder.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any of the conflict of law rules thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or other electronic delivery will be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

\*\*\*\*signature page follows\*\*\*\*

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006863 FRAME: 0678

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR: Transcontinental US LLC

Name: SCAT

By:

Name: (h(ISHI))

ASSIGNEE: Hood Packaging Corporation

By: Name: John A. Johnson

Title: Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

# <u>Trademark</u>

Title	Jurisdiction	Status	Registered Owner	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date
SEAL 'N VENT	United States of America	Registered	Transcontinental US LLC	78/619,093 28-Apr-2005	3,319,958 23-Oct-2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 006863 FRAME: 0681

**RECORDED: 02/13/2020**